(“XRT”) pre-concentration processing technology.  XRT technology is a process that recognizes and sorts
rocks based on the specific atomic density of the material. XRT sorts ore grade material from waste reducing

1 Mine operating income before amortization and depletion is a non-IFRS measure which the Company believes provides meaningful information
about the Company’s financial performance. See “Non-IFRS MEASURES”.

5

the amount of material to be processed during the milling process as well as tailings. The bulk sample results
have been positive and the Capire zone is being reviewed for optimization in light of potential processing with
XRT. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of XRT upon both capital and operating costs,
recoveries and the ultimate mineable size of the zone and the current pilot plant.

The objectives of these studies are to improve the possible operating margins through reduced processing
costs to minimize sensitivity of operations from metal price fluctuations, and to potentially increase
throughput at the current Capire plant.

During the fourth quarter, IMPACT completed the drill programs on two nearby exploration targets at Aurora
2 and Manto Rico. For results from the Aurora 2 drilling (see IMPACT news release dated February 16, 2023).

PRODUCTION AND SALES: GUADALUPE MILL

For the Three Months Ended

December 31

For the Years Ended
December 31

 2022 2021 % Change  2022 2021 %
Change

Total tonnes (t) milled 39,720 36,625 +8%  152,862 145,458 +5%

Tonnes produced per day 432 398 +9%  419 399 +5%

Silver production (oz) 157,381 162,869 -3%  632,862 617,686 +2%

Lead production (t) 51 60 -16%  227 250 -9%

Gold production (oz) 82 78 +5%  297 295 +1%

Silver sales (oz) 166,590 154,224 +8%  644,843 633,952 +2%

Lead sales (t) 57 56 +2%  238 236 +1%

Gold sales (oz) 79 71 +11%  281 283 -1%

Average mill head grade –silver g/t
g

150 172 -13%  159 159 0%

Revenue per tonne sold2 106.94 116.67 -8%  105.39 119.04 -11%

Direct costs per production tonne2 99.79 97.79 +2%  97.49 86.44 +13%

MINE PRODUCTION

Royal Mines of Zacualpan District

At the Royal Mines of Zacualpan Silver-Gold District several underground / open pit mines on epithermal
silver (-zinc-lead) veins feed the central Guadalupe processing plant rated at 535 tonnes per day. Since
acquiring the project, there has been extensive work done to upgrade operations and enhance production.
Expanding the tailings capacity is an ongoing process. Work continues on a third tailings dam which will have
a provisional life of nine years of operations at the Guadalupe mill complex.

Guadalupe Silver Mine

The Guadalupe Mine is located adjacent to the Guadalupe mill. This underground mine restarted commercial